

No. 21-1678

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TYRONE HENDERSON, SR., GEORGE O. HARRISON, JR., AND ROBERT MCBRIDE,
individually and on behalf of other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE SOURCE FOR PUBLIC DATA, L.P., D/B/A PUBLICDATA.COM, SHADOWSOFT, INC.,
HARLINGTON-STRAKER STUDIO, INC., DALE BRUCE STRINGFELLOW,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Richmond
Case No. 3:20-cv-00294-HEH (The Honorable Henry E. Hudson)

**NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, ET AL. *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John G. Albanese
Ariana Kiener
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 205
Minneapolis, MN 55413
Tel.: 612.594.5999
Fax: 612.584.4470
jalbanese@bm.net
akiener@bm.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae National Consumer Law Center, Upturn, American Civil Liberties Union, National Housing Law Project, National Employment Law Project, and National Low Income Housing Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The FCRA Is a Critical Tool to Protect Workers, Renters, and Other Consumers from Abuses by the Background Check Industry.....	5
A. Origins of the FCRA.....	5
B. Background Screening Industry Today.....	7
C. The Impacts of Inaccurate Reporting on Consumers and How the FCRA Has Helped.....	14
II. Section 230 Does Not Immunize Background Check Companies and Other CRAs from Complying with Their Obligations Under the FCRA.....	21
A. None Of The Statutory Obligations Enumerated In the Plaintiffs’ Complaint Require A Court to Treat A CRA As The Publisher Or Speaker Of Third-Party Content.....	22
B. CRAs Are Not Eligible for Section 230 Protection When They Create and Develop Content.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23, 25
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Brown v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 09-CV-0168, 2010 WL 11647403 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 16, 2010).....	23
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Dalton v. Cap. Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Diamond Ranch Academy v. Filer</i> , No. 14-751, 2016 WL 633351 (D. Utah Feb. 17, 2016).....	28
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Fraleay v. Facebook</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	27
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Goode v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	12
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Corelogic Nat’l Background Data, LLC</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 389 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	20
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Services</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>HomeAway.com v. Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Obabueki v. IBM</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<i>Sarver v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Williams v. First Advantage LNS Screening Sols., Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (N.D. Fla. 2017).....	15, 16

Rules & Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.*.....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230*passim*

Other Authority

American Civil Liberties Union, *Unfair Eviction Screening Policies Are Disproportionately Blacklisting Black Women* (March 30, 2017).....17

Brennan Center for Justice, *Just Facts: As Many Americans Have Criminal Records as College Diplomas* (2015).....17

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Market Snapshot: Background Screening Reports* (2019).....7, 8, 9, 12

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Settles with Employment Background Screening Company* (Nov. 22, 2019).....19

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act*.....17

FBI Uniform Crime Reporting Program, *Crime in the United States 2016*.....16

Federal Trade Commission, *Texas Company Will Pay \$3 million to Settle FTC Charges That it Failed to Meet Accuracy Requirements for its Tenant Screening Reports* (Oct. 16, 2018).....19

Federal Trade Commission, *Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Rohit Chopra* (Dec. 8, 2020).....18

Federal Trade Commission, *Tenant Background Report Provider Settles FTC Allegations that it Failed to Follow Accuracy Requirements for Screening Reports* (Dec. 8, 2020).....19

HUD, <i>Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions</i> (April 4, 2016).....	17
Lauren Kirchner & Matthew Goldstein, <i>Access Denied: Faulty Automated Background Checks Freeze Out Renters</i> , <i>The Markup & N.Y. Times</i> , May 28, 2020,	13
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Broken Records Redux: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Harm Consumers Seeking Jobs and Housing</i> (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Salt in the Wound</i> (Aug. 2020).....	8
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Mismatched and Mistaken: How the Use of an Inaccurate Private Database Results in SSI Recipients Unjustly Losing Benefits</i> (Apr. 2021).....	20
TransUnion SmartMove, <i>TransUnion Independent Landlord Survey Insights</i> (Aug. 7, 2017).....	8
